
Res. No. 15-89 
Page 1 of 3 

 
 RESOLUTION No. 15 –89    

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO EXPEND ADDITIONAL FUNDS IN CONNECTION 
WITH CHANGE ORDER #01 RECEIVED FROM BILTMORE 
CONSTRUCTION IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$1,234,126.00 FOR THE DISPOSAL OF THE CONTAMINATED 
SOIL AT A LICENSED LANDFILL WITH FOUR (4) PERCENT 
OVERHEAD/PROFIT MARGIN PERCENT OF $49,365.00 FOR 
BILTMORE CONSTRUCTION FOR A TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED 
AMOUNT OF $1,283,491.00 UTILIZING FUNDS FROM ACCOUNT 
NO. 001.90005.500620; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; 
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 

 WHEREAS, on February 11, 2015, via Resolution #15-42, the City Council of the 

City of Doral (“the City”) approved the Guaranteed Maximum Price (“GMP”) for Phase I of 

construction of the park facility at NW 114th Ave, in an amount not to exceed 

$2,293,107.00, which included the clearing, de-mucking, site fill work, and building pad; 

and 

 WHEREAS, regular, pre-construction soil testing on the site revealed unsafe levels 

of arsenic were present on the southern half of the parcels, at concentrations above the 

residential limit of 2.1 mg/kg but below the commercial/industrial limit of 12 mg/kg; and 

 WHEREAS, to make safe the site for development and use, the contaminated soil 

must be removed and disposed of at a licensed landfill, causing the City to incur an 

additional expense in an amount not to exceed $1,283,491.00 which includes a four (4) 

percent overhead/profit margin percent of $49,365.00 for Biltmore Construction, consistent 

with the awarded proposal.  

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:  



Res. No. 15-89 
Page 2 of 3 

 
Section 1.  Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and 

incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.  

Section 2. Approval of Services. The expenditure of funds for change order 

#01 from Biltmore Construction for the disposal of soil contaminated with arsenic at NW 

114th Ave Park in an amount not to exceed $1,283,491.00 is approved. 

Section 3.   Authorization to Procure Services. The City Manager is hereby 

authorized to expend funds and execute contractual documents, subject to approval by 

the City Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency, for the disposal of soil contaminated 

with arsenic at NW 114th Ave Park. This Authorization does not create or confer any 

rights to Biltmore Construction Co. 

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are 

hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions 

of this Resolution.  

Section 5. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon 

adoption. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Res. No. 15-89

Page 3 of 3

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabrera who moved its

adoption. The motion was seconded by Mayor Boria and upon being put to a vote, the

vote was as follows:

Mayor Lulgi Boria Yes
Vice Mayor Sandra Ruiz Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera Yes

Councilwoman Christi Fraga Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 7th day of May, 2015.

I U\G\ PfORIA, MAYOR
ATTEST:

LERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE

OF THE CITY OF DORAL



 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 












	Res. No. 15-89 Approving Change Order for 114 Avenue Park
	CC1
	Exhibit A
	NW 114th Ave Park Change Order 01

